                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   1
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Maximum Ratings
Parameter   Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage VCE 650 V
DC Collector Current, limited by Tjmax
TC= 25°C value limited by bondwire
TC= 100°C
IC
85
80
A
Diode Forward Current, limited by Tjmax
TC= 25°C  value limited by bondwire
TC= 100°C
IF
85
80
A
Continuous Gate-Emitter Voltage VGE     ±20 V
Transient Gate-Emitter Voltage
(tp≤10µs,D<0.010)
VGE     ±30 V
Turn off Safe Operating Area VCE≤ 650V,
 Tj≤ 150°C
 300 A
Pulsed Collector Current, VGE=15V,
tp limited by Tjmax
ICM 300 A
Diode Pulsed Current, tp limited by Tjmax IFpuls 300 A
Power Dissipation , Tj=175°C,Tc=25°C                     Ptot 330 W
IGBT Discrete
\
Circuit
VCE 650 V
IC 75 A
VCE(SAT) IC=75A 1.70 V
Applications
y Resonant converters
y Uninterruptible power supplies
                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   2
                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   3
COMPLIANT
                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   4
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Electrical Characteristics of the DIODE
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   5
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Limited by bondwire
7V
8V
9V
11V
V
13V
15V
17V
19V
7V
8V
9V
11V
V
13V
15V
17V
19V
                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   6
COMPLIANT
RoHS
VCC=400V
Ic=75A
VGE=-5V~15V
Tvj=150℃
VCC=400V
RG=10ohm
VGE=-5V~15V
Tvj=150℃
                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   7
COMPLIANT
RoHS
VCC=400V
RG=10ohm
VGE=-5V~15V
Tvj=150℃
VCC=400V
Ic=75A
VGE=-5V~15V
Tvj=150℃
VCC=400V
Ic=75A
VGE=-5V~15V
RG=10ohm
                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   8
COMPLIANT
RoHS
i:        1        2        3       4       5
ri[K/W]  0.04759  0.14162   0.14407  0.07185  0.04501
τ i[s]    2.4E-5   4.4E-4    5.8E-3   0.04563  0.09235
Tvj=150℃
Ic=75A
VGE=-5V~15V
RG=10ohm
i:        1        2        3       4       5
ri[K/W]   0.02500  0.11289  0.13255  0.13068  0.04889
τ i[s]     2.8E-5   4.1E-4   3.6E-3   0.28936  0.16448
                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   9
COMPLIANT
RoHS
                DGW75N65CTL1E
S-M488D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.0, 20-Feb-24                                   10
COMPLIANT
RoHS
z Circuit Diagram
z Package Outline Information
TO-247AB
Dim Min Max
A 4.80 5.20
A1 2.21 2.61
A2 1.85 2.15
b 1.0 1.4
b2 1.91 2.21
C 0.5 0.7
D 20.70 21.30
D1 16.25 16.85
E 15.50 16.10
E1 13.0 13.6
E2 4.80 5.20
E3 2.30 2.70
L 19.62 20.22
L1 - 4.30
Φ P 3.40 3.80
Φ P1 - 7.30
S 6.15TYP
H1 5.44TYP
b3 2.80 3.20